BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COUNCIL STATE OF WYOMING

L	FILED
m Ru	MAR 2 7 2009
Viror	Iby, Executive Secretary Timental Quality Council

In the Matter of the Appeal of)
NOV & Order 4351-08 Issued to)
Jim Hedges, Chairman, Fremont County)
Solid Waste Disposal District (SWDD))
Lander Landfill (10.190))

ORDER APPROVING JOINT STIPULATION AND DISMISSING APPEAL

Docket No. 08-5202

Petitioner Fremont County Solid Waste Disposal District (FCSWDD) and Respondent Wyoming Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) filed a <u>Joint Stipulation for Disposition</u> and <u>Dismissal of Appeal</u> (Joint Stipulation) in the above-captioned contested case before the Wyoming Environmental Quality Council (EQC) on March 20, 2009. FCSWDD and DEQ are the only parties in this case. Chapter I, Section 11 of the DEQ Rules of Practice & Procedure provides for disposition of contested cases by stipulation of the parties upon approval of the EQC. The EQC having considered the parties' Joint Stipulation and finding the terms to be reasonable;

IT IS ORDERED THAT:

- 1. The parties' Joint Stipulation is approved and incorporated herein by reference.
- 2. The parties are bound by the terms of their Joint Stipulation.
- 3. Pursuant to the parties' Joint Stipulation, Petitioner FCSWDD's appeal in this matter is hereby dismissed.

DATED this day of March, 2009.

Presiding Officer

Environmental Quality Council

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Kim Waring, certify that at Cheyenne, Wyoming, on the 27th day of March, 2009, I served a copy of the foregoing **ORDER** by electronic mail to the following:

> Rick Sollars Attorney at Law westernlaw@onewest.net

Mike Barrash Attorney General's Office mbarra@wyo.gov

John Corra Director, DEQ jcorra@wyo.gov

> Kim Waring, Executive Assistant Environmental Quality Council 122 W. 25th, Rm. 1714

Herschler Bldg.

Cheyenne, WY 82002

Phone: 307-777-7170 FAX: 307-777-6134